Investment properties – Occupancy rate  86.7%  88.3%
Mortgages – Proportion of insured loans  68.2%  69.7%
Car loans – Net impaired loans as a percentage of gross loans  0.41%  0.35%
Car loans – Total allowance for credit losses (ACL) as a percentage of gross loans  5.21%  4.93%

† This item is a non-IFRS measure; see the “Non-IFRS and Additional Financial Measures” section in this document for relevant information about such measures.

27

Sensitivity Analysis†

The analysis of the Company’s sensitivities under IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 was introduced in 2023 and updated as at December 31, 2023. More specifically,
the core earnings sensitivities and the immediate sensitivities under IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 to macroeconomic changes were presented at the Investor
Session held on March 28, 2023 and are shown in the tables below. The complete analysis of the Company’s sensitivities under IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 is
explained under “Market Risk” in the “Risk Management” section of this Management’s Discussion and Analysis.

Sensitivity Anlaysis†
(As at December 31, 2023) Immediate impact

Net income
(non-core) Equity Solvency ratio CSM

$M post-tax $M post-tax
Percentage

points $M pre-tax

Public equity
Immediate +10% change in market values7 100 125 (1.0%) 175
Immediate -10% change in market values7 (75) (100) 0.5% (200)

Private non-fixed income
(NFI) assets

Immediate +10% change in market values of private equity,
invest. property and infrastructure 275 300 1.5%  ---
Immediate -10% change in market values of private equity,
invest. property and infrastructure (275) (300) (1.5%)  ---

Interest rates
Immediate parallel shift of +50 bps on all rates (25) 25 1.0% 25
Immediate parallel shift of -50 bps on all rates  --- (50) (1.5%) (25)

Corporate spreads
Immediate parallel shift of +50 bps (25) 50 1.5%  ---
Immediate parallel shift of -50 bps  --- (75) (1.5%)  ---

Provincial gov. bond
spreads

Immediate parallel shift of +50 bps 25  --- (0.5%) 75
Immediate parallel shift of -50 bps (25)  --- 0.5% (100)

As at December 31, 2023 Variation
Impact on future quarter

core earnings
$M post-tax 8

Description of shock

Public equity9 +5% 4 Immediate +5% change in market values
-5% (5) Immediate -5% change in market values

Private non-fixed income (NFI)
assets 9

+5% 3 Immediate +5% change in market values
-5% (3) Immediate -5% change in market values

Interest rates
 +10 bps 2 Immediate parallel shift of +10 bps on all rates
-10 bps (2) Immediate parallel shift of -10 bps on all rates

Credit and swap spreads
 +10 bps 2 Immediate parallel shift of +10 bps
-10 bps (2) Immediate parallel shift of -10 bps

[…]

Ultimate Discount Rate Immediate Sensitivities – An analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to an immediate change in the ultimate discount rate
assumption used to establish insurance contract liabilities (assets) is presented below. Each sensitivity assumes that all other assumptions remain
unchanged.

Immediate Impact of an Immediate Change in Ultimate Discount Rate Assumption Used For the Valuation of Insurance Contract Liabilities
(Assets)

As at December 31, 2023 As at December 31, 202215

(In millions of dollars, unless otherwise indicated)
10 basis point

decrease
10 basis point

increase
10 basis point

decrease
10 basis point

increase
Net income21 (50) 50 (50) 60
Equity21 (50) 50 (50) 60
Contractual service margin18,21 — — — —

Public Equity Immediate Sensitivities – An analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to an immediate change in public equity market values is presented
below and assumes that all other assumptions remain unchanged. Considering that the Company manages this risk by looking jointly at financial
instruments and insurance contracts, it analyzes and discloses its sensitivity on a net basis.

Immediate Impact of an Immediate Change in Public Equity Market Values22

As at December 31, 2023

(In millions of dollars, unless otherwise indicated)
25%

decrease
10%

decrease
10%

increase
25%

increase
Net income16 (150) (75) 100 200
Equity16,17 (225) (100) 125 275
Contractual service margin16,18 (500) (200) 175 450
Solvency ratio19 1% 0.5% (1%) (2%)

As at December 31, 202215

(In millions of dollars, unless otherwise indicated)
25%

decrease
10%

decrease
10%

increase
25%

increase
Net income16 (75) (25) 25 75
Equity16,17 (75) (25) 25 75
Contractual service margin16,18 (425) (175) 200 500
Solvency ratio19 0.5%20 0.5%20 (0.5%)20 (1%)20

In order to measure its public equity sensitivity, the Company examined the impact of a 10% market variance at the end of the year, believing that this
kind of variance was reasonable in the current market environment. A 25% market change is also disclosed to provide a wider range of potential impacts
due to significant changes in public equity market levels.

† This item is a non-IFRS measure; see the “Non-IFRS and Additional Financial Measures” section in this document for relevant information about such measures.

15  Sensitivities as at December 31, 2022 are not fully representative of the 2023 risk profile as the transition of the Company’s invested asset portfolio for asset/liability management purposes under IFRS 17 and

[…]

The following table presents the immediate impact of an immediate change in the ultimate discount rate assumption (rounded to the nearest 10 million dollars):

2023 2022

(in millions of dollars)
10 basis point

decrease
10 basis point

increase
10 basis point

decrease
10 basis point

increase

Net income $ (50) $ 50 $ (50) $ 60

Equity (50) 50 (50) 60

Contractual service margin — — — —

Public Equity Immediate Sensitivities
An analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to an immediate change in public equity market values is presented below and assumes that all other assumptions remain
unchanged. Considering that the Company manages this risk by looking jointly at financial instruments and insurance contracts, it analyzes and discloses its
sensitivity on a net basis. Preferred shares are excluded from the scope of these sensitivities’ analysis. The impact on equity includes the impact of net income and
of remeasurement of post-employment benefits. The impact on contractual service margin is before tax.

128

The following tables present the immediate impact of an immediate change in public equity market values (rounded to the nearest 25 million dollars):

2023
(in millions of dollars) 25% decrease 10% decrease 10% increase 25% increase

Net income $ (150) $ (75) $ 100 $ 200

Equity (225) (100) 125 275

Contractual service margin (500) (200) 175 450

2022
(in millions of dollars) 25% decrease 10% decrease 10% increase 25% increase

Net income $ (75) $ (25) $ 25 $ 75

Equity (75) (25) 25 75

Contractual service margin (425) (175) 200 500

In order to measure its public equity sensitivity, the Company examined the impact of a 10% market variance at the end of the year, believing that this kind of
variance was reasonable in the current market environment. A 25% market change is also disclosed to provide a wider range of potential impacts due to significant
changes in public equity market levels.

Private Non-Fixed Income Asset Immediate Sensitivities
An analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to an immediate change in private non-fixed income assets’ market values is presented below and assumes that all other
assumptions remain unchanged. These impacts are only on financial instruments as insurance contracts are insensitive to these market values. Private non-fixed